those working with state, national and NGOs who are working in primary health care 
settings (indirectly under state primary health care management board). The population 
also included those working permanently, volunteer, casual, volunteer or contract. The 

population is  estimated to be twenty thousand nine hundred workers (20900) out of 
which nine thousand and seventy (9070) were permanent and pensionable and eleven 
thousand eight hundred and thirty (11830) which are either temporary, casual, volunteer 
or on contract. (HRH 2022). 

Table 1 Population of the workers by cadre.

Sample and Sampling Technique  
A total of 378 workers were selected from the state. By the use of an online Sample size 
calculator, a population of 20900 at a confidence level of 95% and confidence interval of

[...]

20900 

Results 
The study investigated the knowledge and practice of Covid 19 preventive measures 
among primary health care workers in Kano state. The data were based on the responses 
from the health workers that join WhatsApp flatforms in Kano state. Three hundred and 
sixty four (364) valid responses retrieved by the researcher, hence used for data analysis. 

Table 2 Biodata of the respondent 

S/NO     VARIABLES  FREQUENCIES  PERCENTAGE  

1  Gender  
MALE  
FEMALE  

317 
47  

87.09%  
12.91%  

TOTAL  364  100%  

2  Age